CHARLES PARKIN
City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

MONTE H. MACHIT' Assistant City Attorney PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Gary J. Anderson Charles M. Gale Anne C. Lattime

DEPUTIES

C. Geoffrey Allred Richard F. Anthony William R. Baerg LaTasha N. Corry Haleh R. Jenkins Monica J. Kilaita Nicholas I. Masero Dawn A. McIntosh Barbara J. McTigue Lauren E. Misajon Katrina R. Pickett Howard D. Russell Arturo D. Sanchez Victoria A. Silcox Linda T. Vu Amy R. Webber Theodore B. Zinger

October 10, 2017

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Adopt Resolution of the City Council of the City of Long Beach Supporting Safety Protections for all Hospitality Workers in Long Beach.

## **DISCUSSION**

Pursuant to your request of September 19, 2017, this office has prepared and submits the above-described resolution for your consideration.

#### SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By

LINDA T. VU Deputy City Attorney

LTV:bg A17-02675 L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D028\P030\00805088.docx

# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attomey 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

### RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH SUPPORTING SAFETY PROTECTIONS FOR ALL HOSPITALITY WORKERS IN LONG BEACH

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Long Beach has considered the possibility of creating a Hospitality Workload and Safety Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, at its regular meeting held on September 19, 2017, requested a resolution be drafted to state its support for safety protections for all hospitality workers in the City of Long Beach;

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council is in strong support of a safe work environment for all workers in Long Beach's hospitality industry, that protects women, and encourages the best technology in terms of panic buttons and surveillance in the hospitality industry in all hotels.

- Section 2. The City Council encourages the hospitality industry to work with the Police Department to create safety plans that protect all workers and guests.
- Section 3. The City Council supports the rights of workers to organize in the union of their choice and supports collective bargaining in the hospitality industry.
- Section 4. The City Council encourages the hotels and motels in Long Beach to place a priority on hiring local residents and diverse residents.
- Section 5. The City Council supports these protections for all workers in Long Beach hotels and motels regardless of their size.
- Section 6. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017 by the following vote: Ayes: Councilmembers: Noes: Councilmembers: Absent: Councilmembers: CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY City Clerk